FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. How many social housing properties run by the council are currently considered “unfit for human habitation” in your authority?
Nil.  We have the decent homes standard, for which data is gathered as part of an annual statutory return, at the last collection, all of our tenanted homes met the decent homes standard. On that basis we do not have any properties that aren’t fit for human habitation. This was as at 31st March 2022.

We do have void properties which are being prepared for their next tenants to the decent homes standard or higher but would not be classed as unfit for human habitation, and at any given point there’ll be a number which aren’t ready-to-let but which are actively being worked on. 

 

2. Between 14 June 2017 and 14 November 2022, how many complaints has the local authority received from council tenants relating to mould?

 

3. Of those households that put in a complaint, how many were home to children under-18?

4. Of those households that put in a complaint, how many put in multiple complaints?

 

5. What action was taken in response to each of the complaints? 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format. If a tenant were to call the Council to report a problem with a property, this issue would be recorded against the address and not in a format that is reportable for the purpose of this request.  Staff would need to trawl through all housing records to locate complaints relating specifically to mould. Then, a further trawl would be required to establish the number of children residing in that property, and finally, the number of complaints and action taken. This would far exceed the prescribed limit of the Act.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
